

No. 14-114

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

DAVID KING, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. 26 U.S.C. § 36B IS NOT AS TRANSPARENT AS PETITIONERS CLAIM, AND IS EASILY READABLE, IN CONTEXT, AS SUPPORTING SUBSIDIES FROM FEDERAL EXCHANGES3

A. 26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A) Does Not Say, “Qualified Health Plans Enrolled In through an Exchange Established by the State under Section 1311, But Not Through a Federal Exchange Established under Section 1321”3

B. In 36B(b)(2)(A), “State” Does Not Even Really Mean “State”, Thus Showing the Need for Contextual Interpretation.....5

C. Petitioners’ Treatment of “Qualified Individual” Follows the Same Logic That They Condemn in Respondents.....6

II. ALLOWING THE SUBSIDIES MAY BE EASIER TO JUSTIFY THAN ALLOWING AN UNPRECEDENTED MANDATE TAX/

PENALTY ON PEOPLE WHO REFUSE
BUYING HEALTH INSURANCE7

III. THE COURT SHOULD SHOW
COMPASSION IN A COHERENT MANNER
IN VARIOUS CASES, INCLUDING THE
PRESENT ONE, IF IT SHOWS
COMPASSION AT ALL.....9

 A. Examples of the Court Showing
 Compassion in Instances That May Be
 Less Urgent than Federal-Exchange
 Subsidies.....9

 B. Justice Antonin Scalia’s Comparison of
 Himself to Frodo Baggins, and His
 Stated Lack of Concern for Those Who
 Lose Health Insurance.....12

 C. Chief Justice Rehnquist’s Placidyl
 Addiction and His Need for Health
 Care.....14

IV. THE DIGNITY OF THE 34 STATES IS NOT
REALLY COMPROMISED BY
RESPONDENTS’ POSITION.....16

 A. *Walker* and States’ Right to
 Dignity.....16

 B. The *NFIB* Medicaid-Expansion Issue
 versus the Present Subsidies Issue...18

V.	THERE ARE INCENTIVES FOR A STATE TO OPEN AN EXCHANGE EVEN IF A FEDERAL EXCHANGE MAY GRANT SUBSIDIES.....	19
VI.	THIS CASE IS NOT A FREE-FLOATING OPPORTUNITY TO PUNISH THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH FOR ITS “SINS” VIS-À-VIS THE ACT.....	23
VII.	SEPARATION-OF-POWERS AND “LEGISLATIVE FIX” ISSUES.....	24
VIII.	SOME REMARKS OF JONATHAN GRUBER AND PETITIONERS’ COUNSEL; AND THE NEED FOR NONPARTISANSHIP.....	27
IX.	A “MIDDLE GROUND” IN THIS DISPUTE: ALLOWING PEOPLE IN THE STATES WITH FEDERAL EXCHANGES TO INDIVIDUALLY OPT OUT OF THE SUBSIDIES, WITHOUT CANCELING SUBSIDIES FOR THOSE WHO WANT THEM.....	30
X.	EVEN IF THE SUBSIDIES ARE ENDED, THAT ISSUE IS SEVERABLE FROM THE REST OF THE ACT.....	35
	(ANTECONCLUSION).....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	30, 32
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 25 & n.18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14-15
<i>City of New York v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	4 n.7
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235, 1328 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	8, 35-36
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U. S. 477 (2010).....	36-37
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U. S. 919 (1983).....	4 n.7
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	38
<i>David King, et al., v. Sylvia Burwell, Sec’y of Health and Hum. Servs., et al.</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. Va. 2014, No. 14-1158), <i>pet. for cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 475 (Nov. 7, 2014).....	1 n.1 and <i>passim</i>

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1 and <i>passim</i>
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	32
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	3, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	10
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014, No. 13-50411), <i>cert. granted</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 474 (Dec. 5, 2014) (14-144).....	16-17 & n. 12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	10
------------------------------	----

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	1 n.4, and <i>passim</i>
§ 1304(d), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18024(d).....	5

§ 1311, codified at 42 U.S.C. 18031.....4

§ 1321, codified at 42 U.S.C. 18041.....4

§ 1401, codified at 26 U.S.C. § 36B.....2

§ 1501(b) (“the Mandate”) of the Act, codified at
26 U.S.C. § 5000A (2010).....1 n.5, and *passim*

§ 1513(a), codified at 26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....33

26 U.S.C. § 36B.....2, 3

 26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A).....3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10

 26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i).....4 n.6, 10

RULE

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(All Internet links last visited January 28, 2015.)

Br. of Amicus Curiae David Boyle in Supp. of Non-
Gov’t Parties (Jan. 28, 2014) in *Hobby Lobby*,
supra.....30

Briefs in *King v. Burwell*, *supra*:

 Br. for Pet’rs (Dec. 22, 2014).....6, 7, 27, 28

Br. for Resp'ts (Jan. 21, 2014).....	33
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Cato Inst. and Professor Josh Blackman (Dec. 29, 2014).....	23
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Citizens' Council for Health Freedom et al. (Dec. 29, 2014).....	35
Br. of Mo. Liberty Project and Mo. Forward Found. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'rs (Dec. 29, 2014).....	26-27
Alan Cooperman, <i>Sedative Withdrawal Made Rehnquist Delusional in '81</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 5, 2007, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2007/01/04/AR2007010400140_pf.html	15-16 & n.11
Brianna Ehley, <i>The Fiscal Times</i> , Jan. 21, 2015, <i>Americans Rank Health Care as Top Financial Burden</i> , http://www.thefiscaltimes.com/2015/01/21/Americans-Rank-Health-Care-Top-Financial-Burden	11-12 & n.8
Manny Fernandez, <i>With Stickers, a Petition and Even a Middle Name, Secession Fever Hits Texas</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 23, 2012, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2012/11/24/us/politics/with-stickers-a-petition-and-even-a-middle-name-secession-fever-hits-texas.html?_r=0	17-18 & n.13
Stephen D Foster Jr, <i>Supreme Court Justice Scalia Says He Doesn't Feel Bad About People Losing</i>	

<i>Their Health Insurance</i> , Addicting Info, Nov. 16, 2014, 11:00 a.m., http://www.addictinginfo.org/2014/11/16/supreme-court-justice-scalia-says-he-doesnt-feel-bad-about-people-losing-their-health-insurance/	13-14 & n.10
Sahil Kapur, <i>Why This Conservative Lawyer Thinks He Can Still Cripple Obamacare</i> , Talking Points Memo, Sept. 26, 2014, 6:00 a.m., http://talkingpointsmemo.com/dc/michael-carvin-halbig-supreme-court	28-29 & n.19
President Abraham Lincoln, 2d Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1865).....	38 & n.20
<i>Luke</i> 6:31.....	16
<i>Luke</i> 10:29-37.....	38
<i>Matthew</i> 7:12.....	16
Chris Megerian, <i>Obamacare brings expanded coverage and higher costs to California</i> , L.A. Times, May 13, 2014, 11:25 a.m., available at http://www.latimes.com/local/political/la-me-pc-california-obamacare-healthcare-expansion-20140513-story.html	21-22 & n.17
Mot. for Recons. of Mot. of David Boyle to Intervene, in Supp. of Ct.-Appointed Amicus Curiae on the Issue of Severability, in <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> (11-393) & <i>Florida v. HHS</i> (11-400) (May 7, 2012), <i>mot. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2763 (June 11, 2012).....	1 n.3, 30

- Mot. for Recons. of Mot. of David Boyle to Intervene as Resp't or Otherwise, and to Add Questions Presented, in *HHS v. Florida* (11-398) (May 7, 2012), *mot. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 2763 (June 11, 2012).....1 n.3, 30
- Off. of Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr., *Governor Brown Delivers 2013 State of the State Address* (Jan. 24, 2013), *available at* <http://gov.ca.gov/news.php?id=17906>.....21 & n.16
- S. Poverty L. Ctr., *Active Neo-Confederate Groups*, http://www.splcenter.org/get-informed/intelligence-files/ideology/neo-confederate/active_hate_groups.....18 & n.14
- Staff Reports, *Ku Klux Klan fliers found in 2 East Texas towns*, Longview News-J., updated 12:22 p.m., Oct. 2, 2013, http://www.news-journal.com/blogs/talk_of_east_texas/ku-klux-klan-flyers-found-in-east-texas-towns/article_e2811d14-2ae7-11e3-8d97-001a4bcf887a.html.....18 & n.15
- J.R.R. Tolkien, *The Fellowship of the Ring* (1954), bk. II, chp. 1, “Many Meetings”.....14
- Debra Cassens Weiss, *Scalia compares himself to Frodo in originalism battle*, ABA J., Oct. 2, 2014, updated 3:25 a.m., http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/scalia_compares_himself_to_frodo_in_originalism_battle.....12-13 & n.9
